
 
Terazije 23, 11000 Beograd, Yugoslavia 

tel: 011/3020-804, 011/3020-803 faks: 011/3020-881 

 
According to the Article 38. of Privatization Law (<<Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>>, number 38/2001), as well as Article 5. 

of the Decree on Sale of Capital and/or Property by Public Auction (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>> no. 45/2001) the 
Privatization Agency of the Republic of Serbia herby publishes:  

Acc 

Public Announcement  
For participation in the public auction 

 

 

Information about PUBLIC AUCTION: 
The price for the auction documentation for each enterprise is 30.000 din, after receiving invoice from  the Privatization Agency. 
Purchase of auction documentation is obligatory for those wishing to participate in the auction. After prese nting evidence of payment and signing a Confidentiality Agreement, the auction 
documentation can be collected on business days from 10:00 to 17:00 from 26.12.2002. until 31.12.2003 and from 08.01.2003 until 28.01. 
2003 : The Privatization Agency, Terazije 23 (5th floor), room number 511.  
Deadline for submitting of applications is 29.01.2003 till 17.00. 
Completed application forms for participation in the auction, which are included in the auction documentation, together with signed sale and purchase agreement and evidence of payment of 
the deposit are submitted in envelope clearly marked on the outside:„  APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION ON PUBLIC AUCTION 060203„   Privatization Agency, Auction Center, 
Terazije 23/V, 11000 Beograd. APPLICATIONS THAT SHOW THE NAME OF THE COMPANY TO BE PRIVATIZED OR THE FULL AUCTION SALE CODE ON THE OUTSIDE 
OF THE ENVELOPE MAY BE REJECTED. 
The auction will take place on 06.02.2003 at: Yugoslav Chamber of Commerce, Terazije 23/II, Beograd at 11:00 a.m. Registration of the participants will take place on 24.01.2003 at the 
same address from 09.00 until 10.50 Means of payment: domestic currency, foreign convertible currency, bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against 
unpaid household foreign exchange savings with maturity not longer then capital sale day (06.02.2003). If a participant applies only for second auction payment can be made with bonds 
issued to individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange savings regardless of maturity date. 
If participant applies only for second auction, deposit can be paid with bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange 
savings with maturity not longer then capital sale day (06.02.2003.). The deposit will be returned to participants 15 days after the Auction.  
The Agency holds the right to change the auction or deadline date for applications if need occurs and informs interested parties. 
Site visits may be arranged with the Privatization Agency after signing the Confidentiality Agreement (Phone number: + 381 (11) 3020 -804; 011/3020-803 Fax: +381 (11) 3020-881.  
Visits may take place from 26.12.2002 until 28.01.2003. 
* Total estimated value of capital being privatized and expressed in EURO has been calculated using the official exchange rate as at 23.12.2002.  
** Total operating revenues and expenditures for 2000. and 2001. and expressed in EURO have been calculated using the average real exchange rate  for the two years respectively. 
 
 

Short description of the public auction procedure: 
 
Sale of capital by Public Auction is performed by the Auction commission that is chosen by the Privatization Agency. Supervision of the Auction, registration of the participants, declaring of the unsuccessful auction, signing of the 
auction minutes is done by the Commission which is also involved in other activities concerning the auction in accordance with the law. Conditions for starting of public auction are fulfilled if at least one person has acquired the status 
of participant and if this person or his/hers duly authorized representative are present.  The Auctioneer will open the first auction at the time settled for its opening where means of payment can be cash and matured foreign exchange 
household saving bonds. If on the first auction more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer announces the starting price and each following increase.  If after invitations for acceptance of new announced price no bidder raise his/her 
hand, the auctioneer announces the end of the auction with the hit of the hammer. The sale price will be the highest offered price and the winner will be the bidder who accepted it. If after the third announcement of the starting price no 
interest is shown, auctioneer declares first auction unsuccessful with the hit of the hammer and starts second bidding where means of payment can be in foreign exchange household savings bonds of any maturity. Participants will be 
bidders applied for the second auction and from the previous auction if it was unsuccessful. If on the second auction more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer announces starting price and each following increase.  If after third 
announcement no interest is shown, auctioneer announces the end of the auction with the hit of the hammer. The sale price will be the highest offered price and winner will be the bidder who accepted it.  If after the third announcement 
for acceptance of the new starting price there were no interested bidders, the auction is declared unsuccessful and participants forfeit their deposits.  When on the second auction only one bidder participates he is invited to accept starting 
price for three times. If he accepts starting price he is declared a buyer where starting price is sale price. If he refuses the starting price, the auction is declared unsuccessful and he forfeits his deposit.  
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
1) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of metal constructions and construction equipment and sale  » INGO– , SABAC 

Auction sale code: 060203-0203p 
ID number:07116292 
Core activity: Manufacture of metal constructions 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 139.419.000 Din  or *2.263.445 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 6.475.000 Din or 105.119 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 12.949.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 16.460.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Main manufacture hall (3610), 2. Management building (1514), 3. Hall for manufacture of PVC carpentry (825), 4. 
Depot (3774), 5. Boiler room (273) 
 
C) Land (m2):  Land for development: (0) 

B) Equipment: 
1) Apkant press (PSH 500/6000), 2) Hydraulic guillotine (MBC 6200/13), 3) Hydraulic guillotine (M 
63100/16), 4) Ekcenter press (EPN 160), 5) Ekcenter press (EPN 125), 6. Crane (Fering) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

10.746.000 
13.314.000 

212.792 
263.644 

13.550.000 
25.276.000 

227.739 
424.821 
 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Construction equipment, 2) Metal constructions, 3) Warehousing equipment, 4) Living in containers, 5) Public utility equipment 
Number of employees: 139; of which with University degree:2 
 

2) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of accessories »VLASINKA– , VLASOTINCE 

Auction sale code: 060203-0204p 
ID number:07140215 
Core activity: Manufacture of accessories 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 35.395.000 Din  or *574.627 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.770.000 Din or 28.731 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.539.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.501.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Dying building (165), 2. Annex hall (220), 3. Warehouse of finished products (440), 4. Raw materials warehouse 
(333), 5. Apparatuses building 1 (105) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Loom NF (NFN), 2) Textile machines (9 pieces) movable (SPT -2), 3) Textile machines (12 pieces) movable 
(SPT-3), 4) Textile machines hober (8 pieces) movable (SPT-2) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

14.469.000 
12.659.000 

286.515 
250.673 

28.788.000 
25.587.000 

483.848 
430.048 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Weaving of tight  non elastic stripes, 2) Weaving of tight elastic stripes, 3) Weaving of labels, 4) Knitting of tight non elastic stripes, 5) Knitting of tight elastic stripes 
Number of employees: 100; of which with University degree:1 

 
3) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned agricultural enterprise »POCERINA– , SABAC 

Auction sale code: 060203-0216p 
ID number:06961266 
Core activity: Husbandry 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 39.878.000 Din  or *647.419 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.994.000 Din or 32.371 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.988.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 707.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Management building with machinery workshop (375), 2. Warehouse with an eaves (219), 3. Ground warehouse with 
manipulative space (662), 4. Scale 30 tones (30), 5. Silo building (164) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1. Management building with machinery workshop (375), 2. Warehouse with an eaves (219), 3. Ground 
warehouse with manipulative space (662), 4. Scale 30 tones (30), 5. Silo building (164) 
 
 

Financial information for year:  2000  2001. 
Din Din Din Din Din 
1.793.000 
2.177.000 

1.793.000 
2.177.000 

1.793.000 
2.177.000 

1.793.000 
2.177.000 

1.793.000 
2.177.000 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Wheat, 2) Corn, 3) Cherries, 4) Blackberries 
Number of employees: 22; of which with University degree:2 
 
 
 
 



 
4) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for restaurant management and tourism »PETROVAC– , PETROVAC 

Auction sale code: 060203-0218p 
ID number:07270402 
Core activity: Hotels and motels and the other similar services 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 23.101.000 Din  or *375.044 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 653.000 Din or 10.602 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.308.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.224.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Hotel »Central– (1714), 2. Bar BB (180), 3. Casina (old building of Casina) (170) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Music line, 2) Television set, 3) Video recorder, 4) Hotel beds 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

3.669.000 
3.843.000 

72.653 
76.099 

4.765.000 
6.693.000 

80.087 
112.491 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Drinks “ beer, 2) Alcoholic drinks and brandies, 3) Vine, 4) Juices 1/1, 5) Coca “ cola juice 0.2 
Number of employees: 28; of which with University degree:0 
 
 

 
 

6) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for processing and manufacture of wooden products with full liability ”BELAN�, BELANOVICA 

Auction sale code: 060203-0330 
ID number:07099380 
Core activity:  Manufacture of wooden haberdashery 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 1.584.000*25.720 
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 158.000 or  2.572 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 317.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 773.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Wooden haberdashery hall (288), 2. Drying building (224), 3. Building of carpentry section (494), 4. Management 
building (111), 5. Sharpening building (74)  
 
C) Land (m2):  Land for development : (24635) 

B) Equipment: 
1) Band saw (AS 800), 2) Band saw (As 800), 3) Transporter, 4) Bank saw “ small trunk sawing line 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

11.780.000 
13.649.000 

233.267 
270.277 

10.141.000 
15.549.000 

170.443 
261.337 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Timber, 2) Pallets, 3) Handlers, 4) Rail tracks, 5) CoversNumber of employees: 44; of which with University degree:0 

 
5) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for development and engineering » PLAN– , BEOGRAD 

Auction sale code: 060203-0329 
ID number:07015453 
Core activity: Projecting 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 830.000 Din  or *13.474 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 83.000 Din or 1.347 EUR  
Starting auction price is 166.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 61.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Management building (184)  
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Computer, 2) Computer (486), 3) Computer (486), 4) Printer  (Epson) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

872.000 
919.000 

17.267 
18.198 

937.000 
1.228.000 

15.748 
20.639 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Projecting services 
Number of employees: 7 of which with University degree:1 



 
7) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock company for manufacture, sale and transporting services »PROMET - TRANS – , SABAC 

Auction sale code: 060203-0331 
ID number:07252544 
Core activity: Transportation of goods by road 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 29.515.000 Din  or *479.176 EUR  
That is 67.683 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.952.000 Din or 47.918 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 5.903.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.714.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Machinery workshop (688), 2) Washing premise (167), 3. Warehouse (296), 4. Doorman's booth (100), 5. Office 
space in Cara Dusana street (218) 
 
C) Land (m2):  

B) Equipment: 
1) Freight vehicle (Zastava Poli), 2) Computer (PC), 3) Computer (PC Pentium), 4) Lawn mower (VK 48 A) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

8.002.000 
6.847.000 

158.455 
135.584 

9.161.000 
11.085.000 

153.972 
186.309 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Offering of services, 2) Sale of goods 
Number of employees: 9; of which with University degree:0 

 
8) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock company for transporting, agency and trading activities »SRBIJA PREVOZ–  ,  BEOGRAD 

Auction sale code: 060203-0332 
ID number:07077475 
Core activity: Road transporation services 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 18.264.000 Din  or *296.516 EUR  
That is 65.072% of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.826.000 Din or 29.652 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.653.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.515.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Office space (153), 2. Office space (137), 3. Warehouse space (352), 4. Office space (52), 5. Office space (55) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Computers (different models), 2) Printers (Epson), 3) Telefax (different models), 4) Mobile telephones 
(Ericsson) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

9.875.000 
9.145.000 

195.545 
181.089 

9.011.000 
11.828.000 

151.450 
198.797 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Road transportation services 
Number of employees: 47; of which with University degree:1 

 
 

9) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for transportation, repair and maintenance of vehicles »MILAN BLAGOJEVIC - INTERTRANS– , LUCANI 

Auction sale code: 060203-0333 
ID number:07300336 
Core activity: Transportation of goods by road 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 42.454.000 Din  or *689.238 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 4.245.000 Din or 68.924 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 8.491.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 16.446.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Vehicle service (1098) 
 
C) Land (m2):    

B) Equipment: 
1) Feight vehicles (SCANIA), 2) PVC Brekon, 3) Semi trailer (SMITZ), 4) Contact panel (API “ 21) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

7.669.000 
12.245.000 

151.861 
242.475 

8.465.000 
20.625.000 

142.274 
346.650 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Transporting services, 2) Technical examination services 
Number of employees: 40; of which with University degree:2 
 



 
10) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned trading enterprise » UNIVERZAL– , LOZOVIK 

Auction sale code: 060203-0334 
ID number:07164068 
Core activity: Retail sale 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 9.960.000 Din  or *161.696 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 996.000 Din or 16.170 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.992.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 206.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Shop number 14 (71), 2. Shop number 15 (82), 3. Shop number 9 (98), 4. Main warehouse (363), 5. Shop number 43 
(96) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Shelves and counters, 2) Cash register, 3) Metal white cash register, 4) Metal blue cash register 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

  120.000 
204.000 

2.017 
3.429 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Retail sale 
Number of employees: 0; of which with University degree:0 

 
11) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for processing of plastic masses with full liability  » ETPLAS – , SMEDEREVSKA PALANKA 

Auction sale code: 060203-0335 
ID number:07142854 
Core activity: Manufacture of plastic products 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 25.846.000 Din  or *419.608 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.585.000 Din or 41.961 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 5.169.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.737.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Hall IV (996), 2. management building (486), 3. Hall III (429), 4. Hall V (355) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Passenger vehicle (Daewoo CN-77), 2) Machine for welding of handles (NO 5W), 3.) Manual palette forklift 
(T- 2000) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

5.486.000 
8.829.000 

108.634 
174.832 

6.355.000 
10.600.000 

106.810 
178.157 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Polyethylene foil 
Number of employees: 71; of which with University degree:1 

 
 

 
12) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise »VRANJETURS– , VRANJE 

Auction sale code: 060203-0336 
ID number:07294794 
Core activity: Travel agency and similar activities  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 2.188.000 Din  or *35.525 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 219.000 Din or 3.552 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 438.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 240.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Shop ẸKum„  (83), 2. Shop in Kneza Milosa street (48) 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Bus 159-97, 2) Bus 182 “ 85, 3) Bus 105 “ 94, 4) Office furniture 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

4.725.000 
4.634.000 

93.564 
91.762 

11.716.000 
12.322.000 

196.914 
207.099 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Transportation of passengers 
Number of employees: 14; of which with University degree:2 
 
 



 
13) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for consulting, projecting and engineering »ARHITEKT– , BEOGRAD 

Auction sale code: 060203-0337 
ID number:07033621 
Core activity: Projecting of construction and other objects 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 5.078.000 Din  or *82.448 EUR  
That is 69.552 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 508.000 Din or 8.245 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.016.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 146.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Office premises (178) 
 
C) Land (m2):    

B) Equipment: 
1)  

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

709.000 
966.000 

14.040 
19.129 

1.186.000 
1.306.000 

19.933 
21.950 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Projecting services for construction objects 
Number of employees: 15; of which with University degree:7 

 
 

14) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned specialized enterprise for industrial cooperation »SERIJA– , BEOGRAD 
Auction sale code: 060203-0338 
ID number:07813937 
Core activity: Manufacture of engines and turbines except 
engines for airplanes , vehicles, motorcycles and mopeds 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 1.378.000 Din  or *22.368 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 138.000 Din or 2.237 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 276.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 435.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Office space “ shop (25), 2. Apartment (8) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Computer (Pentium), 2) Passenger vehicle (Lada karavan) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

2.844.000 
3.050.000 

56.317 
60.396 

5.653.000 
6.140.000 

95.012 
103.197 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Machine structures, 2) Turbo ventilators 
Number of employees: 9; of which with University degree:3 
 

 
15) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Restaurant management socially owned enterprise  »GOC– , TRSTENIK 

Auction sale code: 060203-0339 
ID number:07152469 
Core activity: Restaurants  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 19.923.000 Din  or *323.447 EUR  
That is 69.909 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.992.000 Din or 32.345 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.985.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.886.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Hotel »Trstenik– (815), 2. Restaurant »Jadran– (1409), 3. Restaurant »Gruza– (196), 4. Restaurant »Topoljak– (755), 
5. Restaurant »Trstenicka ruzica– (261) 
 
C) Land (m2):   Land for development : (6857) 

B) Equipment: 
1) Heating, 2) Chairs (various), 3) Desks (various), 4) Yugo Skala (Yugo 55) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

9.161.000 
8.454.000 

181.406 
167.406 

9.993.000 
13.512.000 

167.955 
227.100 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Food and drinks 
Number of employees: 94 of which with University degree:0 
 



 
16) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise coil factory  »CACAK– , CACAK 

Auction sale code: 060203-0340 
ID number:07290586 
Core activity: Manufacture of connecting elements, bolt products 
and chains  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 17..858.000 Din  or *289.926 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.786.000 Din or 28.993 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.572.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.473.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Management building (395), 2. Hall II (560), 3. Hall III (536), 4. Hall IV (567), 5. Doorman's booth (6) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Nail automatic machine (YHAS 31/80), 2) Coil automatic machine (A 5214), 3) Coil automatic machine (A 
5109), 4) Polishing machine 200-300, 5) Tempering furnace 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

9.220.000 
10.257.000 

182.574 
203.109 

9.737.000 
14.286.000 

163.653 
240.109 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Manufacture of coils, 2) Manufacture of nails, 3) Manufacture of wire elements 
Number of employees: 76; of which with University degree:6 

 
 

 
16) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise agricultural plant   »JEDINSTVO– , ZABALJ 

Auction sale code: 060203-0341 
ID number:08053405 
Core activity: Husbandry  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 184.417.000 Din  or *2.993.975 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 18.442.000 Din or 299.397 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 36.883.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 11.346.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings “ (m2): 
1. Building of common activities department (310), 2. Machinery workshop (1100), 3. Management building (672) 
 
C) Land (m2):   

B) Equipment: 
1) Combine “ 11 pieces (Far, Zmaj, Majevica), 2) Heavy tractors “ 8 pieces (JD4440, IMT5200, IHC), 3) 
Medium tractors (MTZ 52, 80, 82, 892, 5100), 4) Other connecting machines (Plows, disc harrows), 5) 
Workshop equipment (tools, millingmachines) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

371.123.000 
26.834.000 

7.348.970 
531.366 

93.430.000 
53.702.000 

1.570.305 
902.585 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Mercantile wheat and corn, 2) Seeding wheat and corn, 3) Soya, sunflower, sugar beet, 4) Consuming onion, 5) Drying and warehouse of grains 
Number of employees: 138; of which with University degree:8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


